Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, and the 
Articles of Association of the Company, the consent 
and approval of the Members of the Company be 
and is hereby accorded for re-classification of the 
existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 
Rs. 5,67,50,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred Sixty Seven 
Crore and Fifty Lakh only) divided into 5,64,50,00,000 
(Five Hundred Sixty Four Crore and Fifty Lakh) Equity 
Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each and 30,00,000 
(Thirty Lakh) 0.10% Redeemable, Non-Cumulative, Non-
Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each into 4,67,50,00,000 (Four Hundred Sixty Seven 
Crore and Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee 
One) each and 10,00,000 (Ten Lakh) Preference Shares 
of Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of 
the Memorandum of Association of the Company be 
substituted by the following:

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
Rs. 5,67,50,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred Sixty Seven 
Crore and Fifty Lakh only) divided into 4,67,50,00,000 
(Four Hundred Sixty Seven Crore and Fifty Lakh) Equity 
Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each and 10,00,000 (Ten 
Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.  1,000/- (Rupees One 
Thousand) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of 
the Company (hereinafter referred to as “Board” which 
term shall be deemed to mean and include one or

[...]

carry out consequential amendments to the Capital Clause 
of the Memorandum of Association (“MOA”) of the Company. 
Hence, it is proposed that the present authorised share capital 
of Rs.  5,67,50,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred Sixty Seven 
Crore and Fifty Lakh only) divided into 5,64,50,00,000 (Five 
Hundred Sixty Four Crore and Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of 
Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each and 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakh) 0.10% 
Redeemable, Non-Cumulative, Non-Convertible Preference 
Shares of Rs.  10/- (Rupees Ten) each be re-classified into  
Rs. 5,67,50,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred Sixty Seven Crore 
and Fifty Lakh only) divided into 4,67,50,00,000 (Four Hundred 
Sixty Seven Crore and Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- 
(Rupee One) each and 10,00,000 (Ten Lakh) Preference 
Shares of Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand) each.

Consequent upon the said re-classification, Capital Clause V of 
the MOA of the Company is required to be altered. A draft copy